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Requirements numbering has been subject for discussion on the joint meetings on Methodology Harmonization. As lead on the requirements phase, SG2 offers the following guidelines.

The format for requirements numbering is the following:


REQ-Label-Category-Number 

where "Label" is an abbreviation for the Recommendation (or part thereof). The set of labels is not finite and not subject for standardization. The set of categories is defined in ITU-T Rec. M.3020.
Some issues:

· How to structure the label in a large requirements specification?

· How to handle deletion and addition of requirements?

SG2 is of the opinion that 
· Requirements should never be renumbered. The only exception to this case is the first publication of a specification, but even in this case it may be better to avoid renumbering as the specification may have been used also in its draft form.

· Given that requirements are not to be renumbered, it cannot be expected that the requirements are numbered sequentially throughout the specification.

· The label can be used to divide the numbering into logical partitions. As an example, the style of “A_B” is recommended to identify “B” as a logical partition of “A”. However, other styles can be used as long as the structure with “-“separating the fields of the requirements number is maintained.
· Use of postfix or prefix notations are not recommended since the “Number” part is not intended to convey semantic information.
· As an alternative to the “A_B” style, the authors of a specification may choose to assign a number range to a group of requirements. This approach should be allowed.
These guidelines are candidates for inclusion in a revised M.3020.
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